Due to credit institutions 84.8 26,212.8 973.6 0.1 22.7 27,294.0
Demand deposits 15,188.4 1,658.4 1,394.3 46.1 478.6 18,765.8
Time deposits 9,046.5 3,623.7 1,214.0 82.0 63.9 14,030.1
Other liabilities 2,068.9 2,349.4 297.6 13.1 61.8 4,790.8
Financial liabilities total 26,388.6 33,844.3 3,879.5 141.3 627.0 64,880.7
Equity 6,052.5 0.0 6.4 0.0 11.3 6,070.2

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 32,441.1 33,844.3 3,885.9 141.3 638.3 70,950.9

32,441.1 33,844.3 3,885.9 141.3 638.1 70,950.7
Net on-balance sheet position 6,931.7 -8,175.5 1,431.7 51.5 -239.4 0.0

Contingent assets 354.8 705.4 2,089.2 226.2 296.3 3,671.9
Contingent liabilities 1,271.8 1,382.5 649.9 128.0 253.5 3,685.7

SEB Pank, Annual Report 2007

 - 49 -

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonable
possible changes in exchange rates applied at balance sheet date, with all other variables
held constant:

 At 31 December 2007 At 31 December 2006

In thousands of EEK

Impact on
profit or
loss

Impact on
equity

Impact on
profit or
loss

Impact on
equity

Currencies strengthening by 5%
USD strengthening by 5% -329  698 -318
RUB strengthening by 5% 5,468 -1,535 6,040 -569
SEK strengthening by 5% -1,005  2,333
Other (excluded EUR)
strengthening by 5% 2,812  8,436
TOTAL 6,946 -1,535 17,507 -887

Currencies weakening by 5%
USD weakening by 5% 329  -698 318
RUB weakening by 5% -5,468 1,535 -6,040 569
SEK weakening by 5% 1,005  -2,333
Other (excluded EUR) weakening
by 5% -2,812  -8,436
TOTAL -6,946 1,535 -17,507 887

Euro was excluded from the calculation as Estonian kroon exchange rate is fixed against
Euro. The Group’s exposure to currency risk at the balance sheet date is representative of
the typical exposure during the year.

2.3.2. Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the
risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing